primarily to the Group’s long term debt obligation. The Group utilizes various financial instruments to manage
exposures to interest rate risks.

The possible impact on interest rate change is disclosed under the sensitivity analysis to the financial statement.

At the reporting date, the Group’s interest - bearing financial instruments were as follows:

Group Company
As at 31st March, 2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Fixed Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities
Term Loan  622,509,083  180,013,887  122,509,083  180,013,887

 622,509,083  180,013,887  122,509,083  180,013,887

Variable Rate Instruments
Financial Liabilities
Short term and import loans  350,000,000  825,000,000  250,000,000  825,000,000

 350,000,000  825,000,000  250,000,000  825,000,000

During the financial year, consecutive reductions in policy rates and monetary easing policies by Central Bank of Sri
Lanka to encourage banks and finance companies to reduce lending rates.

Sensitivity Analysis
A reasonable possible change of 100 and 700 basis points in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased/
(decreased) profit or loss by the amounts shown below. The analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular,
foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.

Group Company
As at 31st March, 2025 2024 2025 2024

LKR LKR LKR LKR

Variable Rate Instruments - Financial Liabilities
100 bp Increase  (3,500,000)  (8,250,000)  (2,500,000)  (8,250,000)
100 bp Decrease  3,500,000  8,250,000  2,500,000  8,250,000
700 bp Increase  (24,500,000)  (57,750,000)  (17,500,000)  (57,750,000)
700 bp Decrease  24,500,000  57,750,000  17,500,000  57,750,000

178 SATHOSA MOTORS PLC

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

31.3.2 Currency risk
Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Group exposes to the foreign currency risk on purchases, cash and cash
equivalent that are denominated in a foreign currencies.

The summary quantitative data about the Group’s exposure to currency risk as reported to the management of the
Group is as follows,

As at 31st March, 2025 2024
JPY JPY

Cash at bank  1,825,538  1,825,536
Gross Statement of Financial Position Exposure  1,825,538  1,825,536